

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----		X
In the matter of	:	
Janon Fisher	:	Index No. 157755/2021
	:	Hon. Shlomo S. Hagler
Petitioner,	:	
	:	
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78	:	
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules	:	
	:	
-v-	:	
	:	
NEW YORK CITY	:	
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR,	:	
	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	
-----		X

PETITIONER’S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

Ava E. Lubell
Heather E. Murray
Cornell Law School
First Amendment Clinic
Ithaca, New York, 14853
(607) 255-8518
ava.lubell@cornell.edu
hem58@cornell.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

***PRELIMINARY STATEMENT* 1**

***ARGUMENT* 3**

I. THE PUBLIC INTEREST PRIVILEGE DOES NOT SHIELD THE RECORDS FROM DISCLOSURE..... 3

A. The Public Interest Privilege Does Not Bar Disclosure Because the Records Do Not Contain Deliberative Communications 4

B. The Public Interest Privilege Does Not Bar Disclosure because OOM Fails to Provide Specific Support for the Public Interest It Purports to Protect by Withholding the Records. 6

II. OOM HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT RELEASING THE IDENTITY AND QUALIFICATIONS OF JUDICIAL CANDIDATES AMOUNTS TO AN UNWARRANTED INVASION OF PRIVACY UNDER FOIL..... 7

A. OOM Has Failed to Show that Judicial Candidates Have a Privacy Interest in Shielding the Fact that They Applied to the MACJ..... 7

B. OOM Has Failed to Show that the Candidates’ Privacy Interests Outweigh the Public’s Interest in Understanding their Job Qualifications. 9

III. OOM HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT DISCLOSURE PRESENTS ANY RISK TO THE SAFETY OF JUDICIAL CANDIDATES..... 12

***CONCLUSION* 13**

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Baez v. Brown</i> , 124 A.D.3d 881 (2d Dep't 2015).....	7
<i>Baumgarten v. Koch</i> , 97 Misc. 2d 449 (Sup. Ct., New York Cty. 1978)	5
<i>Buffalo News v. Buffalo Mun. Housing Auth.</i> , 163 A.D.2d 830 (4th Dep't 1990)	2
<i>Cap. Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986).....	11
<i>Chebere v. Johnson</i> , 3 A.D.3d 365 (1st Dep't 2004).....	12
<i>Cirale v. 80 Pine St. Corp.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 113 (1974)	4
<i>Dobranski v. Houper</i> , 154 A.D.2d 736 (3d Dep't 1989)	2, 7, 10
<i>Doolan v. Bd of Co-Op Educ. Servs., Second Supervisory Dist. of Suffolk Cty.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 341 (1979).....	2, 4
<i>Gould v. New York City Police Dep't.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	3
<i>Hernandez v. Office of the Mayor</i> , 2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 33073(U), 2011 WL 6012165 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Nov. 23, 2011), aff'd 100 A.D.3d 55 (1st Dep't 2012).....	9
<i>Kwasnik v. City of New York</i> , 262 A.D.2d 171 (1st Dep't 1999)	9
<i>Mack v. Howard</i> , 91 A.D.3d 1315 (4th Dep't 2012)	2, 12
<i>Matter of Dilworth v. Westchester County Dep't. of Correction</i> , 93 A.D.3d 722 (2d Dep't 2012).....	7
<i>Matter of World Trade Ctr. Bombing Litig.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 1 (1999)	3, 4
<i>Mothers on the Move, Inc. v. Messer</i> , 236 A.D.2d 408 (2d Dep't 1997)	11
<i>Office of Gen. Counsel v. Bumsted</i> , 247 A.3d 71 (Pa. Cmwlth 2021).....	5
<i>Pinks v. Turnbull</i> , 13 Misc.3d 1204(A), 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 51687 (U) (Sup. Ct. N. Y. Cty. 2006)	6
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765, 804 (2002).....	7
<i>Rotunno v. Gruhill Const. Corp.</i> , 29 A.D.3d 772 (2006)	12
<i>Ruberti, Girvin & Ferlazzo P.C. v. New York State Div. of State Police</i> , 218 A.D.2d 494 (3d Dep't 1996).....	12
<i>Snyder v. Third Dep't Judicial Screening Committee</i> , 18 A.D.3d 1100 (3d Dep't 2005).....	5
<i>Tokar v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	9
<i>Weingard v. City of New York</i> , 9 Misc.3d 891 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2003)	4

Statutes

Pub. Off. Law §89(2)(b)	13
Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(f).....	15
Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(g)	6
Pub. Off. Law §89(2)(b)(v)	11

Other Authorities

Bannon, Alicia, <i>Choosing State Judges: A Plan for Reform</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (2018). 4, 6, 7, 10	
<i>Bumsted v. Pa. Office of Gen. Counsel</i> , OOR Dkt AP 2019-1918	8
Bumsted, Brad and Janesch, Sam, <i>Three Candidates Identified for State Court Vacancy Shrouded In Secrecy</i> , Lancaster Online, (Jun. 30, 2021).....	8
Evelly, Jeanmarie, Parra, Daniel, Brand, David, and Olumhense, Ese, <i>What About Those Judges? A Guide to NYC's 2021 Judicial Ballot</i> , City Limits (Nov. 2, 2021)	1

Kim, Desiree, *Message from the Executive Director*, Mayor’s Advisory Committee on the
 Judiciary 10

Reddick, Malia and Kourlis, Rebecca Love, *Choosing Judges: Judicial Nominating
 Commissions and the Selection of Supreme Court Justices*, Institute for the Advancement of
 the Legal System, University of Denver (Aug. 2014) 1, 8, 10

Regulations

N.Y. City Exec. Order No. 4, § 1 (May 29, 2014)..... 1

New York Constitution

N.Y. Const. art. VI § 6(c), 13(a), 15(a), 21(c). 1, 6, 10
